Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	44
	Page 1
<b>Date</b> March 25, 2013	

## HOLD HEARING FOR CONVEYANCE OF PROPERTY PURCHASED FOR THE EUCLID AVENUE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TO THE STATE OF IOWA, FOR THE BENEFIT AND USE OF THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT)

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2010, by Roll Call No. 10-1438, the City Council approved and authorized the execution of Iowa Department of Transportation Agreements for Euclid Avenue Intersection Improvements (Agreement Nos. 2011-TS-019, 2011-TS-020 and 2011-TS-021); and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2011, by Roll Call No. 11-0883, the City Council authorized acquisition of the necessary right-of-way and easements for the Euclid Avenue Intersection Improvements Project by gift, negotiation, or condemnation; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate the IDOT agreements, it is necessary for the City of Des Moines to transfer public road jurisdiction and convey certain right-of-way acquired by the City for the Project, as described below, by Quit Claim Deed to the State of Iowa, for the benefit and use of the IDOT, in accordance with Sections 306.42 and 364.7(3) of the Iowa Code; and

WHEREAS, due notice of said proposal to convey this public real property was given as provided by law, setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposal; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Council direction, those interested in this proposed conveyance, both for and against, have been given an opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

- 1. Upon due consideration of the facts and statements of interested persons, the objections to the proposed jurisdictional transfer and conveyance of this property as described below are hereby overruled and the hearing is closed.
- 2. The public would not be inconvenienced by reason of the transfer of public road jurisdiction and conveyance of property in the vicinity of 1018 Euclid Avenue, to the State of Iowa, for the benefit and use of the Iowa Department of Transportation, as required for the Euclid Avenue Intersection Improvements Project, which right-of-way was acquired by the City of Des Moines pursuant to Warranty Deed recorded on August 11, 2011, in Book 13937, Page 504 in the office of the Polk County Recorder, and is legally described as follows:

A PART OF LOT 12, BLOCK 10, OAK PARK, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE NORTH 89° (DEGREES) 54' (MINUTES) 06" (SECONDS) EAST, 8.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE

Roll Call N	lumbe	er			Agenda Item Number
Date Marc	h 25, 20	13	·•·		Page 2
	LL NOV	<b>V</b> INCL	UDED	IN AND	CE NORTH 0°14'09" WEST, 8.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK ARE FEET.
of-way to the S	State of	Iowa, f	for the	benefit a	ance by the City of Des Moines of the above described right and use of the Department of Transportation, in accordance a Code, be and is hereby approved.
4. The Mayor above, and the	is autho	orized a	and dir	ected to	sign the Quit Claim Deed for the conveyance as identified rected to attest to the Mayor's signature.
copy of this res	olution	and of	the aff	idavit of	to forward the original of this Deed, together with a certified publication of the notice of this hearing, to the Real Estate purpose of causing said documents to be recorded.
6. The Real E	Estate D	ivision	Manag	ger is au	athorized and directed to forward the original of the Deed
hearing, to the	certifie Polk Co	unty Re	or thi ecorder	's Office	tion and of the affidavit of publication of the notice of this for the purpose of causing these documents to be recorded.
hearing, to the large of the la	Polk Co pt of tl	unty Re	ecorder orded d	's Office locumen	for the purpose of causing these documents to be recorded.
hearing, to the larger of the	Polk Co pt of th	unty Rene reco	ecorder orded d he origi	's Office locumen inal of th	for the purpose of causing these documents to be recorded.  ts back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Estat
hearing, to the last to the la	Polk Co pt of th	unty Rene reco	ecorder orded d he origi	's Office locumen inal of th	ts back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Estate Deed and copies of the other documents to the grantee.  the conveyance of this property.
hearing, to the last of the la	Polk Copt of the ger shall be no pro	one reco	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with	ts back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Estate Deed and copies of the other documents to the grantee.  the conveyance of this property.
APPROVED A	Polk Co  pt of the ger shall the no pro	one reco	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with	ts back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Estate Deed and copies of the other documents to the grantee.  the conveyance of this property.
hearing, to the last	pt of the ger shall be no produced by the shall be not produced by the shall be	ORM:	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with  Move	for the purpose of causing these documents to be recorded.  Its back from the Polk County Recorder, the Real Estate Deed and copies of the other documents to the grantee.  Ith conveyance of this property.  It is adopt.  CERTIFICATE
APPROVED A Glenna K. Francouncil ACTION	pt of the ger shall be no produced by the shall be not produced by the shall be	ORM:	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with  Move	certify that at a meeting of the County Recorder Council of Said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
APPROVED A Glenna K. Fran COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE COLEMAN GRIESS	pt of the ger shall be no produced by the shall be not produced by the shall be	ORM:	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with  Move	certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
APPROVED A  APPROVED A  Glenna K. Fran  COUNCIL ACTION  COWNIE  COLEMAN  GRIESS  KIERNAN	pt of the ger shall be no produced by the shall be not produced by the shall be	ORM:	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with  Move	certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
APPROVED A  Glenna K. Fran  COUNCIL ACTION  COUNCIL ACTION  COUNCIL SCHOOL  GRIESS  KIERNAN  MAHAFFEY	pt of the ger shall be no produced by the shall be not produced by the shall be	ORM:	orded dhe originassociat	's Office locumentinal of the ted with  Move	certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

Mayor

